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FINDINGS OF FACT AND CONCLUSIONS OF LAW


On March 15, 2000, Wilma S. Conner filed a petition.  The petition appeals a notice from the Department of Social Services, Division of Medical Services (the Department) finding that Conner’s records show violations of the Department’s regulations.  The Department seeks to recover $23,496.56 in Medicaid payments on that basis.
  


We convened a hearing on the petition on March 9, 2001.  Jack B. Spooner, with Wittner, Poger, Spewak, Maylack & Spooner, P.C., represented Conner.  Steven Mitchell with the Department’s Division of Legal Services represented the Department.
  At the hearing, Conner 

objected to the deposition of the Department’s expert, but only as to the cross-examination.  We overrule that objection.  


Conner filed the last written argument on August 24, 2001.  

Findings of Fact

1. Conner has been a licensed clinical social worker since 1991.  Since 1997, she has been certified to provide social work services to persons eligible for assistance under the Medicaid program (clients).  Her provider number is 496 775 610.  In January 1997, Conner started working for Magdala Foundation as an independent contractor.  Conner’s clients were children referred from juvenile authorities or the Department’s Division of Family Services.  

2. Standard treatments for such clients include regular and crisis therapy sessions with the individual, with the client and the client’s family, and with the client’s family outside the client’s presence.  The service provider describes the unit by a code as follows.  




Codes


Therapy


90843 or 90804
 

Individual



90847 


Family with client present



90846 


Family without client present



W1352 

Crisis

Medicaid pays in “units” of 30 minutes each.  The amount paid per unit varies by setting, but each unit in this case was billed at $29.  A social worker may bill Medicaid for a maximum of two units (one hour) of individual therapy and two units (one hour) of family therapy per client per week, other than crisis sessions.  
3. Conner recorded her services on Magdala’s standard forms.  If Conner spent more time than the maximum, she did not bill it.  Conner only billed each session once, even if she 
treated more than one client in that time.  On each form, Conner only listed the client’s name if the client was present.  If Conner conducted individual and family therapy in sequential sessions, she used the same form for both and did not separately record the start and stop times of each session.  She turned her records over to Magdala, which generated, and sent to the Department, claims for Medicaid payment.    

4. The Department audited the records for Conner’s services (the audit) from March 4, 1998, through October 29, 1998 (the period).  The Department obtained the records from Magdala, not from Conner.  The Department did not ask Conner for any records.  Magdala did not produce records for two sessions of four units total.  

5. Of Conner’s 278 claims for the period, the Department reviewed a random sample of 70 (the sample).  Each claim in the sample sought payment for one to seven sessions, and each session consisted of two to six units.  

6. By letter dated March 8, 2000, (the notice letter) the Department set forth the results of its audit.  It demanded the repayment of $23,496.56 in Medicaid payments.  At the time of the hearing, Magdala had paid the Department $14,097.94, and the Department had withheld $2,291 more ($16,388.94 total), leaving $7,107.62 of the amount outstanding.

7. The services Conner rendered for the claims in the sample can be readily discerned and verified from her records with reasonable certainty as follows.

	Client
	Date of 
	Service (Therapy) for which
	Units with
	Units with

	Number
	Session
	Conner Claimed Payment
	Adequate Records 
	Inadequate Records 

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	10/07/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	1
	10/07/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	10/14/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	1
	10/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	10/23/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	1
	10/23/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	1
	10/29/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	1
	10/29/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	09/29/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	2
	09/29/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	09/22/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	09/22/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	09/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	09/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	09/08/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	09/08/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	09/01/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	09/01/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	08/14/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	08/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	2
	04/22/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	2
	04/22/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	3
	08/27/09
	Individual  
	2
	

	3
	08/27/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	3
	08/06/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	3
	08/06/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	3
	09/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	3
	09/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	3
	09/17/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	3
	09/17/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	3
	09/10/09
	Individual  
	2
	

	3
	09/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	09/21/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	4
	09/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	09/18/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	09/18/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	09/11/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	09/11/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	08/27/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	08/27/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	08/20/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	08/20/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	08/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	08/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	08/06/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	08/06/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	04/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	04/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	04/17/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	04/17/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	04/10/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	4
	04/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	4
	04/03/98
	Individual
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	09/28/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	09/28/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	


	5
	09/21/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	09/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	09/15/98
	Crisis Intervention
	
	6

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	09/14/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	5
	09/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/31/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	08/31/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/29/98
	Crisis Intervention
	
	4

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	08/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/17/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	08/17/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/10/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	08/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	08/04/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	5
	08/04/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	04/25/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	5
	04/25/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	04/20/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	04/20/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	04/13/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	5
	04/13/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	5
	04/06/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	5
	04/06/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	09/28/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	09/28/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	09/21/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	09/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	09/14/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	6
	09/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	09/07/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	09/07/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	08/31/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	08/31/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	08/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	08/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	08/17/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	08/17/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	08/10/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	08/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	08/04/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	6
	08/04/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	04/24/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	6
	04/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	6
	04/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	 
	
	
	

	7
	08/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	7
	08/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	7
	04/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	7
	04/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	7
	04/08/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	04/29/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	04/29/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	04/08/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	04/08/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	04/01/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	04/01/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	08/25/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	08/25/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	08/21/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	08/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	09/29/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	09/29/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	09/22/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	09/22/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	09/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	09/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	09/06/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	09/06/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	8
	09/01/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	8
	09/01/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	06/04/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	06/04/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	05/07/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	05/07/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	03/26/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	03/26/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	03/19/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	03/19/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	03/12/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	03/12/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	9
	03/05/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	9
	03/05/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	09/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	09/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	09/08/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	09/08/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	09/01/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	09/01/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	08/25/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	10
	08/25/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	08/21/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	10
	08/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	08/14/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	08/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	08/10/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	08/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	07/16/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	07/16/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	04/30/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	10
	04/30/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	10
	04/23/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	10
	04/23/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	09/22/98
	Individual
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	


	11
	09/15/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	11
	09/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	09/08/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	11
	09/08/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	

	
	
	
	2
	

	11
	09/01/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	11
	09/01/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	08/25/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	11
	08/25/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	08/21/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	11
	08/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	08/14/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	11
	08/14/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	11
	08/10/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	11
	08/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	08/15/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	09/11/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	12
	09/11/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	12
	09/22/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	12
	09/22/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	13
	09/22/98
	Individual  
	
	2

	13
	09/22/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	13
	09/18/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	13
	09/18/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	13
	09/11/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	13
	09/11/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	


	13
	08/20/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	13
	08/20/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	14
	09/24/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	14
	09/24/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	14
	09/11/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	14
	09/11/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	14
	04/10/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	09/29/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	15
	09/29/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	08/21/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	15
	08/21/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	15
	03/25/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	15
	03/25/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	09/30/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	16
	09/30/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	09/23/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	16
	09/23/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	09/16/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	16
	09/16/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	09/09/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	16
	09/09/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	

	16
	09/02/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	16
	09/02/98
	Family (patient present)
	
	2

	
	
	
	
	

	17
	04/16/98
	Individual  
	2
	

	17
	04/16/98
	Family (patient present)
	2
	

	
	
	
	
	


	Total Units
	
	
	314
	108

	x Rate
	
	
	x $29 
	x $29 

	Equals
	
	
	$9,106.00
	$3,132.00

	Total Amount
	
	
	Payable
	Overpayment


Conclusions of Law

We have jurisdiction to hear Conner’s petition.  Section 621.055.1 provides:

Any person authorized under section 208.153, RSMo, to provide services for which benefit payments are authorized under section 208.152, RSMo, may seek review by the administrative hearing commission of any of the actions of the department of social services specified in subsection 2, 3, or 4 of section 208.156, RSMo. 

Subsection 2 of section 208.156 provides that we shall hear the petition of anyone who provides Medicaid services and “whose claim for reimbursement for such services is denied[.]”  Conner appeals the denial of her claims for Medicaid payment.  

Section 621.055.1 further provides:

The procedures applicable to the processing of such review shall be those established by chapter 536, RSMo.

Under that language, our task is to do what the agency should do:  

The legislature intended for the Commission to render the agency’s decision.  This is the import of the language . . . requiring adherence to the procedures of Chapter 536 in appeals . . . to the Commission.  

J.C. Nichols Co. v. Director of Revenue, 796 S.W.2d 16, 20 (Mo. banc 1990).  We do not review the Department’s decision on the record, we make the decision de novo, finding the facts and applying the law.  Geriatric Nursing Facility, Inc. v. Department of Social Servs., 693 S.W.2d 206, 209 (Mo. App., W.D. 1985).  In this case, the decision is whether the Department overpaid Conner and, if so, by how much.  In deciding those issues, we have the same degree of 

discretion as the Department, and we need not exercise it the same way.  State Bd. of Regis'n for the Healing Arts v. Finch, 514 S.W.2d 608, 614 (Mo. App., K.C.D. 1974).  

The notice letter cites the Department’s Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130, titled “Computation of Provider Overpayment by Statistical Sampling.”  The regulation states:

(1) The following definitions will be used in administering this rule:

*   *   *


(B) Amount due means an amount of money owed to the Medicaid agency by a provider resulting from a finally determined overpayment;

*   *   *


(E) Overpayment means an amount of money paid to a provider by the Medicaid agency to which s/he was not entitled by reason of improper billing, error, fraud, abuse, lack of verification or insufficient medical necessity;

*   *   *


(I) Review group means all claims for payment or all claims relating to a specific service or a specific item . . . submitted by a provider between two (2) certain dates.  To be valid, the review group beginning and ending dates must be established before the statistical sample is selected.  If the dates are changed, a new statistical sample must be identified;


(J) Selected at random means the process where claims in a review group are assigned consecutive numbers and after the assignation, twenty-five percent (25%) of those numbers identified as the statistical sample by use of a random numbers table or computer-generated random numbers;


(K) Statistical sample means twenty-five percent (25%) of a review group of claims for payment submitted by a provider. The sample must be selected at random to be valid[.]

*   *   *

(2) When the Medicaid agency determines that claims for payment submitted by a provider shall be reviewed, the following actions will be taken:

*   *   *


(C) Each claim or each portion of a claim relating to a particular service or item of merchandise reviewed.  The review process may include any one (1) or more of the following:

*   *   *


3.  Determination that services . . . were delivered by the provider in compliance with the requirements of 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)1.-35. The reimbursement received by the provider for services . . . delivered in violation of any provision of 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)1.-35
 shall constitute an overpayment[.]

*   *   *

(3) When a review of a provider’s claims by statistical sampling has been completed, a total overpayment shall be computed by totaling all overpayments for the statistical sample [which] is then divided by the number of claims contained in the statistical sample to obtain an average overpayment for the sample. The total overpayment for the review will then be determined by multiplying the average sample overpayment by the number of claims in the review group. . . .

(4) When a total overpayment has been computed by statistical sampling, the Medicaid agency may proceed to recover the full amount of the overpayment from the provider as an amount due. Recovery of the overpayment shall be accomplished according to the provisions of 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)-(D)[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Under that regulation, we order the recovery of any overpayment we compute according to the regulatory formula.  That formula requires us to review the sample from the review group for violations of 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)1-35.  


Conner has the burden of proof.  Section 621.055.1.  

I.  Review of Claims


The Department argues that the claims were overpaid because Conner violated the following provisions of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)1-35.  

A.  Fraud


The Department cites Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)2, which relates to:


Submitting, or causing to be submitted, false information for the purpose of obtaining greater compensation than that to which the provider is entitled under applicable Medicaid program policies or rules, including, but not limited to, the billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the fee schedule for the service actually provided or billing or coding of services which results in payments in excess of the provider's charges to the general public for the same services, or altering or falsifying medical records to obtain or verify a greater payment than authorized by a fee schedule or reimbursement plan[.]


(Emphasis added.)  Conner testified, and the Department does not dispute, that she billed only for services that she actually delivered.  We conclude that Conner did not violate Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)2.  

B.  Improper Separation of Services


The Department cites Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)28, which relates to:


Having services billed and rendered which were upgraded from those actually ordered or billing or coding services in a manner that services are paid for as separate procedures when, in fact, the services were performed concurrently or sequentially and should have been billed or coded as integral components of a total service as prescribed in Medicaid policy for payment in a total payment less than the aggregate of the improperly separated services[.]


(Emphasis added.)  That regulation appears to represent a specific refinement of the general false billing practices proscribed by Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)2, set forth above – billing a single session as more than one session, like breaking down family therapy into separate sessions for each sibling.  The meaning of the regulation is not entirely clear, however, and we are not certain whether it applies to the facts of this case.  


We do not attempt to interpret the regulation, however.  Conner objects that we should not apply that provision because the Department raises this provision for the first time in written argument.  We agree.  The Department’s answer ordinarily sets forth notice of the violations for which we review the claims.  Ballew v. Ainsworth, 670 S.W.2d 94, 103 (Mo. App., E.D. 1984), and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-6.380(1) required the Department to file an answer, but the Department filed no answer or any other responsive pleading.
  Neither is Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)28 cited in the Department’s notice to Conner.  We restrict our review to the facts and law of which Conner had notice.


Under our Regulation 1 CSR 15-6.380(1) and (8), we will not apply Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)28 to the sample. 

C.  Medicaid Manuals and Bulletins

The Department cites Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)7, which relates to:


Breaching of the terms of the Medicaid provider agreement of [sic] any current written and published policies and procedures of the Medicaid program (such as are contained in provider manuals or bulletins) or failing to comply with the terms of the provider certification on the Medicaid claim form[.]


(Emphasis added.)  Conner argues that we cannot apply any of the manuals and bulletins because they are not in evidence.  We agree.  We must not base our decision on matters not in evidence.  Barnes Hosp. v. Department of Social Servs., Case No. 90-001028 SP, at 11 (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Feb. 20, 1992), citing State ex rel. National Lead Co. v. Smith, 134 S.W.2d 1061, 1068-69 (St.L. 1939).  

D.  Adequate Records 


The Department cites Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)4, which relates to:


Making available, and disclosing to the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents, all records relating to services provided to Medicaid recipients and Medicaid payments, whether or not the records are commingled with non-Title XIX records is mandatory for all providers.  Copies of records must be provided upon request of the Medicaid agency or its authorized agents.  Failure to make these records available on a timely basis at the same site at which the services were rendered, or failure to provide copies as requested, or failure to keep and make available adequate records which adequately document the services and payments shall constitute a violation of this section and shall be a reason for sanction[.]

(Emphasis added.)
  The Department argues that Conner violated that regulation by failing to make her records available and failing to keep adequate records.  

1.  Making Records Available

The Department argues that Conner was obligated to make available all records as defined at Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(J): 


Records means any books, papers, journals, charts, treatment histories, medical histories, tests and laboratory results, photographs, X rays and any other recordings of data or information made by or caused to be made by a provider relating in any way to services provided to Medicaid recipients and payments charged or received.  Medicaid claim for payment information appointment books, financial ledgers, financial journals or any other kind of patient charge without corresponding adequate medical records do not constitute adequate documentation[.]

(Emphasis added.)  We have found that the Department did not ask Conner to make any records available.  It sought records of her services only from Magdala.  Therefore, she did not violate Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)4 as to making records available.  

2.  Maintaining Adequate Records

Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(1)(A) provides the following definition for “adequate records”:

Adequate documentation means documentation from which services rendered and the amount of reimbursement received by a provider can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  Adequate medical records are records which are of the type and in a form from which symptoms, conditions, diagnosis, treatments, prognosis and the identity of the patient to which these things relate can be readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty.  All documentation must be made available at the same site at which the service was rendered.

(Emphasis added.)
  

We note that “readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty” is a subjective standard.  The Department’s expert reviewed Conner’s records and determined that 47% lacked adequate documentation under that standard.  We agree with the expert that Conner’s records from the period are not model records.  She usually did not note the end of a family session and the beginning of an individual session.  She did record the beginning and ending time for the sessions together.  For example, she might record 2:00 – 4:00, and code two units as a family session and two as an individual session, instead of noting 2:00 – 3:00 as a family session and 3:00 – 4:00 as the individual session.  Often it was difficult to separate the two in the progress notes as well.

However, Conner did note the names of others present in the sessions, such as the names of parents, siblings, or foster parents.  Thus, when she noted:  1) that a family session took place, 2) the family member or members present for the session, and 3) that she had spent a total of two hours with the client and family members instead of just one, and when we could discern from the progress notes that she had worked not only with the client but with a family member as well, we considered evidence of the family session to be readily discernible and verifiable with reasonable certainty.
  

The failure to document a family session was the most common deficiency cited in her records, but we applied similar principles in analyzing the other deficiencies noted as well.  There were times when Conner billed eight units in a day for one family – two for each of two siblings, and two for two different family sessions.  If we could discern evidence in her records that she had indeed met with the siblings individually and with different family groupings, we considered that documentation to be verified with reasonable certainty.  Conner testified at the hearing why she felt it necessary to conduct two different family sessions with two different siblings at different developmental levels, and the Department did not present any evidence that this was not permissible or otherwise rebut her testimony.  

The Department disallowed some of Conner’s claims as non-reimbursable treatment planning sessions or court sessions, and Conner testified that while those events did take place, she did not bill for that time and held therapy sessions with her clients near the same time.  As her testimony was not rebutted, we allowed those claims if we could readily discern evidence of a therapy session as well.

Having reviewed every one of the records in the sample, we readily discerned and verified with reasonable certainty all but $3,132 worth of the services Conner rendered. 

II.  Overpayment, Withholding, and Interest 


Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130(3) provides that the following formula determines the amount of the overpayment:

total overpayment in statistical sample

 x

 number of claims in review group

  number of claims in statistical sample

We found inadequate records for $3,016 worth of services.  Therefore, the calculation is:

$3,132

x
278 claims





70 claims

$44.74 per claim
x
278 claims

$12,437.72 

The $3,132 in overpaid services in the sample divided by the sample’s 70 claims yields an average of $44.74 per claim.  Multiplying the sample’s average overpayment of $44.74 per claim by the review group’s 278 claims produces an overpayment of $12,437.72 for the period.  Because the Department has already recovered $16,388.94, the Department incorrectly withheld $3,951.22.  It must repay that amount.  

Further, section 621.055.1 provides:

If the provider of services prevails in any dispute under this section, interest shall be allowed at the rate of eight percent per annum upon any amount found to have been wrongfully denied or withheld. . . .

(Emphasis added.)  

Conner argues that the Department had no authority to withhold any funds because its notice letter did not impose any sanction under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030.  We disagree.  As noted above, Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130(4) provides:

When a total overpayment has been computed by statistical sampling, the Medicaid agency may proceed to recover the full amount of the overpayment from the provider as an amount due. Recovery of the overpayment shall be accomplished according to the provisions of 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)-(D)[.]

(Emphasis added.)  Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(A)-(D), entitled “Amounts Due the Department of Social Services From a Provider,” provide in part:

(A) The [Department] may recover the overpayment by withholding from current Medicaid reimbursement. The withholding may be taken from one (1) or more payments until the funds withheld in the aggregate equal the amount due as stated in the notice.

*   *   *

(D) Repayment or an agreement to repay amounts due the Department of Social Services by a provider shall not prevent the imposition of any sanction by the [Department] upon the provider.

(Emphasis added.)
  Under that language, the Department was authorized to withhold amounts from Conner’s reimbursement until the overpayment is repaid, even without imposing a sanction under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030.  


Nevertheless, we conclude that interest is due.  In Kendallwood North Ltd. Partnership v. Department of Social Servs., No. 92-001066SP (Mo. Admin. Hearing Comm’n Oct. 14, 1992),  we held that “wrongfully withheld” refers to the Department’s act of retaining money incorrectly and does not require a showing of improper purpose or bad faith.  See Battis v. Hofmann, 832 S.W.2d 937, 940 (Mo. App., W.D. 1992).  The term “wrongfully” tells us that the 

legislature considered the withholding to be a wrong and interest to be a remedy for it.  Section 

621.055.1 provides interest as a matter of law, and we have no discretion to deny it.  Therefore, eight percent interest applies to the $3,951.22.  

III.  Sanctions 

Under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(5)(D), we also consider whether to impose a sanction, as Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A)7 allows for inadequate records, in addition to recovery of the overpayment.  

The Department cites only one of the sanctions available under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(3), the one set forth at subsection (3)(M):

Retroactive denial of payments[.]


Though the Department is already entitled to recover the overpayment under Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130(4), sanctioning Conner with the retroactive denial of payments is not merely a redundant act.  Subsection (4)(H) of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030 provides:

When a provider has been sanctioned, the [Department] shall notify, as appropriate, the applicable professional society, board of registration or licensure, federal and state agencies of the finding made and the sanctions imposed.

Therefore, to impose a sanction on Conner has separate consequences in addition to the authorized recovery.

We decide whether to impose retroactive denial of payment, or any other sanction, according to the factors set forth at Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.030(4)(A):

(4) Imposition of a Sanction.


(A) The decision as to the sanction to be imposed shall be at the discretion of the Medicaid agency. The following factors shall be considered in determining the sanction(s) to be imposed:

1.  Seriousness of the offense(s)  The state agency shall consider the seriousness of the offense(s) including, but not limited 

to, whether or not an overpayment (that is, financial harm) occurred to the program, whether substandard services were rendered to Medicaid recipients, or circumstances were such that the provider's behavior could have caused or contributed to inadequate or dangerous medical care for any patient(s), or a combination of these. Violation of pharmacy laws or rules, practices potentially dangerous to patients and fraud are to be considered particularly serious;


2.  Extent of violations  The state Medicaid agency shall consider the extent of the violations as measured by, but not limited to, the number of patients involved, the number of Medicaid claims involved, the number of dollars identified in any overpayment and the length of time over which the violations occurred.  The Medicaid agency may calculate an overpayment or impose sanctions under this rule by reviewing records pertaining to all or part of a provider’s Medicaid claims.  When records are examined pertaining to part of a provider’s Medicaid claims, no random selection process in choosing the claims for review as set forth in 13 CSR 70-3.130 need be utilized by the Medicaid agency. But, if the random selection process is not used, the Medicaid agency may not construe violations found in the partial review to be an indication that the extent of the violations in any unreviewed claims would exist to the same or greater extent;


3.  History of prior violations  The state agency shall consider whether or not the provider has been given notice of prior violations of this rule or other program policies.  If the provider has received notice and has failed to correct the deficiencies or has resumed the deficient performance, a history shall be given substantial weight supporting the agency’s decision to invoke sanctions.  If the history includes a prior imposition of sanction, the agency should not apply a lesser sanction in the second case, even if the subsequent violations are of a different nature;


4.  Prior imposition of sanctions The Medicaid agency shall consider more severe sanctions in cases where a provider has been subject to sanctions by the Missouri Medicaid program, any other governmental medical program, Medicare or exclusion by any private medical insurance carriers for misconduct in billing or professional practice.  Restricted or limited participation in compromise after being notified or a more severe sanction should be considered as a prior imposition of a sanction for the purpose of this subsection;


5.  Prior provision of provider education  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only, the 

Medicaid agency may mitigate its sanction if it determines that prior provider education was not provided.  In cases where sanctions are being considered for billing deficiencies only and prior provider education has been given, prior provider education followed by a repetition of the same billing deficiencies shall weigh heavily in support of the medical agency’s decision to invoke severe sanctions; and


6.  Actions taken or recommended by peer review groups, licensing boards or Professional Review Organizations (PRO) or utilization review committees-- Actions or recommendations by a provider’s peers shall be considered as serious if they involve a determination that the provider has kept or allowed to be kept, substandard medical records, negligently or carelessly performed treatment or services, or, in the case of licensing boards, placed the provider under restrictions or on probation.


None of those factors weigh in favor of imposing a sanction on Conner in addition to the recovery of overpayment.  Neither the seriousness nor the extent of the violations is grave because, while we have found inadequate records, the Department agrees that Conner had no bad intent.  There is no history of prior education, violation, or sanction, and no record of any action by any professional organization.  

Therefore, we do not sanction Conner.  

Summary


We conclude that Conner’s inadequate records resulted in an overpayment for the period in the amount of $12,437.72.  Because the Department has withheld $16,388.94, the Department shall repay $3,951.22 with interest as provided by law.  We impose no sanction on Conner.  


SO ORDERED on September 14, 2001.



________________________________



KAREN A. WINN



Commissioner 

�The Department also imposed the sanction of 100 percent pre-payment review, under which it paid her claims for Medicaid services only after it had examined them.  However, Conner agreed with that sanction.  The pre-payment review period was complete by the time of the hearing.  The Department’s notice is thus moot as to the pre-payment sanction because there is no controversy and no effective remedy we can grant.  State v. Kiesau, 794 S.W.2d 309, 312 (Mo. App., S.D. 1990); K.E.B. v. H.G.B., 782 S.W.2d 85, 86 (Mo. App., E.D. 1989).





	�At the hearing, Conner raised a challenge to the constitutionality of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130.  Conner agrees that we have no power to declare the regulation unconstitutional, but has preserved her argument before us by raising it.  Farm Bur. Town & Country Ins. Co. of Mo. v. Director of Ins., 909 S.W.2d 348 (Mo. banc 1995).  


�The earlier code, 90843, was later changed to 90804.


�There is a 36th paragraph in 13 CSR 70-3.030(2)(A), but it applies only to long-term care facility residents.  


�Regulation 1 CSR 15-6 was rescinded on July 30, 2001.  The requirement to file an answer and the consequences for failing to do so are now set forth at 1 CSR 15-3.380(1) and (8) for all contested cases before us, other than licensing cases.





�Paragraph (2)(C)4 of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130 also provides a “Determination that delivery of services . . . appearing on the reviewed claims is verified by adequate records kept by the provider.  Reimbursement received by the provider for services or merchandise not verified by adequate records shall constitute an overpayment.”   





�Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130(H) duplicates that provision.  


�Subsection (1)(A) of Regulation 13 CSR 70-3.130 defines adequate records in substantially the same terms.  


�We followed the lead of the Department’s expert, Althea Harris, in adopting this method of analysis.  She testified in her deposition that even when she encountered the “same issues of blocked start time of 2 o’clock, finish time at 4,” she allowed payment for all four units billed if “there was sufficient documentation in the narrative for me to determine that there was an individual session and there was a family therapy session with the patient present.”  (Harris Depo. at 46.)


�For example, the Department found inadequate documentation in claims totaling $5,916 out of the 70-claim sample, or $84.52 per claim on average.  Multiplying the $84.52 average overpaid claim by the 278 claims for the period, the Department calculated an overpayment of $23,496.56.


�Subsections (B) and (C) discuss repayment plans between the provider and the Department.  





PAGE  
24

